paring scenario (demand is not dependent on the emission).

Although this scenario may achieve a greater advantage in

terms of demand ratio and market price in the short term, it

comes at the expense of higher emissions and energy con-

sumption costs. These costs are likely to pose a significant

challenge in light of changing market trends, such as the

growing environmental consciousness among consumers, the

current upward trend in energy prices, and the introduction

of policies aimed at reducing energy consumption and pro-

moting sustainability. Moreover, governmental incentives and

penalties for companies based on their carbon footprint (such

as carbon trading and carbon caps) are becoming increasingly

prevalent.

C. Sensitivity analysis

The model’s sensitivity analysis was conducted by varying

each input parameter (as presented in Table II) from −25%
to +25% with a step size of 5% to investigate its impact

on the maximum average total return, as depicted in Figure

2-4. Here, the maximal profits are archived for the case

TABLE IV

OPTIMAL SOLUTIONS WITH DIFFERENT VALUES OF F AND ton FOR THE

INDEPENDENT EMISSION DEMAND MODEL

i t∗c,i P ∗

i D∗

i W ∗

p,i Pr∗i C∗

e,i C∗

CO2,i

ton = 0.01; F = 2

0 18.41 300.00 12.38 157.80 1908.76 25.60 7.68

120.19% 48.57% 48.57%

1 18.77 150.00 12.38 157.75 1884.10 44.76 13.43

125.18% 22.23% 22.23%

ton = 10; F = 10

0 97.77 150.00 12.31 158.66 1863.30 46.71 14.01

125.85% 42.70% 42.70%

1 18.77 150.00 12.38 157.75 1884.10 44.76 13.43

125.18% 22.23% 22.23%

i = 0. The results show that most of the parameters have

an inverse relationship with the profit, except for variable

α. Among them, parameters maximal market demand (α),

price sensitivity coefficient (β), and unit production cost

(C), have a significant influence on the profit change (varied

up to 90%), while the other parameters have a relatively

minor effect (varied under 1%). However, given the recent

surge in energy prices, the introduction of the carbon tax,

and the growing environmental awareness among customers,

managers must rely on the model to make informed deci-

sions in the future. Additionally, integrating bonus/penalty